The importance and satisfaction of self-transcendence values for home country remain the same  over time 

between Time 1 and Time 2. 

METHODOLOGY 

Method 

The study had been designed as a quantitative survey using paper-based and online survey methods.   

Sampling 

In the follow-up study, 30.05% of the previous samples of 2090 were retained. Six hundred and twenty-eight 

(628) of them turned up for this follow-up study, comprising 244 overseas students and 384 home country 

students. The home country students answered the paper-based questionnaire, whilst the overseas students 

answered the online questionnaire. Among the 1118 overseas students, 1062 of them provided their email